
 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 29 May 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Libary, Church Road, Stockton 
on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Chair) 
Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Diane Clarke OBE 
Cllr Dan Fagan Cllr Steve Nelson 
Cllr David Reynard Cllr Stephen Richardson 
Cllr Marcus Vickers Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Majella McCarthy Carolyn Nice 
Sarah Bowman-Abouna Fiona Adamson 
Jon Carling David Gallagher 
Dominic Gardner Julie Gillon 
Jonathan Slade Peter Smith 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
 
 

2   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

3   Declarations of interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 
April 2024 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5   Health Protection Collaborative - Immunisation and 
Screening 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

6   Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group 
 

(Pages 15 - 32) 
 

7   Physical Activity and Healthy Weight Steering Group 
Update 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 
 

8   Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
Meeting - 2 February 2024 
 

(Pages 41 - 54) 
 

9   Members' Updates 
 

 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

10   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Michael Henderson on email Michael.henderson@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 3



  

KEY - D
[...]
f general control or management 

Page 6



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 24 April 2024. 
 
Present:   Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans, Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Steve Nelson,  
Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Marcus Vickers, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Fiona Adamson, Jon Carling, 
Dominic Gardner 
 
Officers:  Jane Smith, Emma Champley, Tanja Braun, Sid Wong, Michael Henderson, John Devine, 
Abigail Neasham 
 
Also in attendance:    
 
Apologies:  Cllr Dan Fagan, Carolyn Nice, Cllr David Reynard, Julie Gillon, Sarah Bowman Abouna, 
David Gallagher, Peter Smith, Jonathan Slade, Majella McCarthy 
 
 

1 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 March 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3 
 

Best Start in Life  
 
Members received a presentation that provided an overview of Stockton on 
Tees’ Strategy, for giving every child the best start in life 2021 – 2025. 
 
The Board noted that: 
 

- There would be an extension to the Speech, Language and 
Communications Needs pathway across Key Stage 1, 2, 3 and 4 in 
response to the increased number of children being identified as having 
speech, language and communications needs as part of the Education, 
Health and Care Plan needs assessment 
 

- Future funding had been secured through Council SEND and Inclusion 
services with contributions from ICB 

 
Key issues highlighted and discussed: 
 

- Covid restrictions had had a significant effect on young children’s 
socialising and communication skills, given the isolation from their peers 
and wider community. 
 

- Members agreed that 0-5 years was the most important time of 
development for children and speech and language support was key. 
 

- It would be essential that the strategy reached those in high levels of 
deprivation and the multi-agency approach would assist with this, as 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

would engaging with families directly. 
 

- It was requested that ‘measuring impact’ data include details of wards, 
free school meals, families on benefits.  Officers would look into this as 
the school/setting entered information into the impact tracker. 

 
RESOLVED that the presentation and discussion be noted and actioned as 
appropriate. 
 
 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The Board considered a presentation that described the process that had been 
followed in developing a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The new strategy would have 4 Key themes:- 
 

- All children and families have the best start in life 
- Everyone has a healthy standard of living 
- Everyone lives in healthy and sustainable places and communities 
- Everyone lives long and healthy lives 

 
It was explained that, in order to deliver outcomes, a logic model approach had 
been used. Members were provided with brief details of the model, together 
with 6 questions being used to focus resources, at a strategic level. 
 
Details of draft focus areas, across the 4 key themes, was provided, together 
with issues it would be important to bear in mind when drafting the new 
strategy. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed: 
 

- Data would inform the Board in terms of progress and would give 
context, specific to the borough, including a narrative on what the data 
was, or may be, indicating. It was also requested that a traffic light 
system be used to identify areas of success and concern. 
 

- Suggested that the logic model should be simplified. 
 

- The Strategy would need to be flexible and open to change, should that 
prove necessary. The Strategy would be monitored by the Board. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation and discussion be noted and actioned as 
appropriate. 
 

4 
 

Annual Report of Director of Public Health 
 
The Board considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2023/24. 

Page 8



 

 

 
The report detailed progress made 2023/24 and focused on health inequalities, 
which persisted.  To help address inequalities and improve health and 
wellbeing, a holistic, systematic, evidence based approach needed to be 
agreed and implemented across partners and communities and be embedded 
in strategy, policy, design, action, monitoring and evaluation. 
 
Reference was made to the Population Intervention Triangle (PIT) model, 
which could be used to provide focus on actions at civic, community and 
services level, as well as the interface between these actions. 
 
The Board noted proposals to undertake a co-produced self-assessment on 
the Borough’s current position and generate recommendations and actions. 
   
RESOLVED that the update and presentations be noted and the proposals 
included be endorsed. 

 
  
6 
 

Members’ Updates 
 
There were no Member Updates. 
 

7 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board – Forward Plan 
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

  

REPORT OF NHSE 
IMMUNISATION AND 
SCREENING  
and 
DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 

IMMUNISATION AND SCREENING UPDATE 

SUMMARY 

The presentation updates on key outcomes and issues in relation to immunisation and 
screening programmes delivered in Stockton-on-Tees. This report serves as a 
covering note to the detail in the presentation slides. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Stockton-On-Tees Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the update 
and to consider any implications on the health and wellbeing of the population and 
health inequalities. 

2. It is recommended that the update is circulated to the Adults’ Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership and Children and Young People’s Partnership for consideration.  

 

DETAIL 

Context 

3 Immunisation programmes seeks to prevent or reduce the harm caused by 
infe
[...]
lighting that young people and their 
families lack knowledge regarding adolescent vaccinations including: what 
diseases they protect against, what to expect on the day of vaccination, and 
common side effects. The current information and resources available are often 
complex and contain jargon. However the average reading age in the North East 
is estimated to be between 9 and 11 years old, making complex reading 
resources inaccessible. The aim of the new easy-read vaccine leaflets is to be 
accessible, appealing and able to be used widely by young people and their 
families.  

20 NHS England has recently undertaken in depth health equity audits for the breast, 
bowel and cervical screening programmes. The main themes of inequality are 
common between the programmes and these show gradients for deprivation, 
ethnicity and age. These recent health equity audits have each generate detailed 
action plans based on the recommendations and these are being taken forward 
by partners across the system within the NHS and the local authorities. 

 
Next steps 
 
 
  Contacts:    Fergus Neilson 

Screening and Immunisation Lead  
NHS England (North East and Yorkshire) 
fergus.neilson@nhs.net 

 
Sarah Bowman- Abouna 

  Director of Public Health  
  Stockton Borough Council 
     sarah.bowman-abouna@stockton.gov.uk 

 
   

  
 

 

 

  

Page 14

mailto:fergus.neilson@nhs.net
mailto:sarah.bowman-abouna@stockton.gov.uk


Working collectively 
to transform the 
mental health system 
Stockton Health and 
Wellbeing Board
 May 2024 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Reminder of core aims of Community 
Transformation 
 To deliver a new mental health community-based 

offer which allows for collaborative pathways 

across the system it operates within. 

 Create a core mental health service which is 

aligned with primary care networks and 

voluntary sector organisations 

 Ensure services are accessible to the 

community it serves and inclusive of 

population need.

 Allow the individual seeking advice and support 

the right care, at the right time in the right place 

and in doing so ensure timely access to care

P
age 16

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8x-WxYcSBo8


P
age 17



COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION NHS 
ENGLAND: Stockton

Progress since 2022

P
age 18



P
age 19



6

Community Hub 
• Triage and assessment

• Medication reviews
• Interventions: 

• Graded Exposure
• Anxiety Management

• Hearing Voices
• Life line work

• Stress Vulnerability
• Sleep Hygiene

• CBT
• Clinics

• Physical wellbeing checks
• Signposting and navigating

• Interface with PCN workforce
• ASD/ ADHD assessment

• Peer support

Treatment and Intervention Services 

• Complex presentation and prescribing
• Risk Management

• ASD/ADHD complex needs 
• Governed therapies

• Intense/high frequency /complex referrals
• Physical wellbeing checks

• Interface with PCN workforce
• Peer support

Primary Care 
Network Mental 

Health Team

COMMENCED 
February 2023

MDT input across both as 
a shared resource 

Access, Affective and Psychosis teams Re-reconfigured 
into the hub and treatment teams

P
age 20



Proposed Impact:
- reduced referrals into secondary care
- improve access for patients with the positive benefit this will have on carers, staff and 
stakeholders

Tees Valley Primary Care Mental Health 
Services 

P
age 21



Model Development/WorkforceModel Development/Workforce

12, 20 min appt per day

Patients who have a Severe 
Mental Illness (SMI) and or 
personality and relational 
disorders

Too complex for IAPT, would 
not meet the threshold for 
TEWV

Allow for assessment, complex 
medication reviews, short term 
intervention/stabilisation 
work/exploring where a patient 
may benefit from support 
within our local VCS services 
(right care, right place)

Longer, more flexible 
appointments for place of 
appt

Use of Dialogue & ReQol as 
Patient Recorded Outcome 
Measures (PROM) – helps 
with care planning and longer 
term recovery focused work.

M
[...]
1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

   AGENDA ITEM  
 

 REPORT TO HEALTH AND 
   WELLBEING BOARD 

 

              May 2024 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

 
 
 
Physical Activity & Healthier Weight Steering Group Update  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the board on progress achieved by the Physical Activity & Healthier 

Weight Steering Group Update (PA&HWSG) and partners since November 2023. As a 

subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the report also outlines future proposed 

developments of the steering group. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The report recommends for the Board to:  
 
1. Note the presentation on Physical Activity Developments, and on the Healthy Weight 

Strategic Approach. 

2. Approve and support the Sport England Place Partnership Development application. 

3. Approve and support the next steps for Physical Activity & Healthier Weight 
Developments. 

 
DETAIL 
 

Physical Activity Developments 
 
1. The Physical Activity Steering Group has a broad membership from a range of partners 

across Local Authority and the VCSE. The group continues to meet to progress actions 

within the framework with the overarching aims of: 

• Encourage active living to become the norm 

• Develop and promote the use of the built environment 

• Work with communities that need extra support to be more active 

• Continue to invest in accessible, affordable, and inspirational sport and leisure 

facilities and events 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. This framework fits the evidence-based approach for addressing the wider socio-economic 

determinants of health and the public health priority of building healthy places, as set out 

in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Council Plan and the work of Michael 

Marmot and the Institute of Health Equity.  It therefore fits clearly with the work across the 

system to ad
[...]
ld – Improvements along Yarm Road, Concorde Way and 

Bowesfield Lane. The scheme is at feasibility stage with no funding source currently 

identified. 

 

Sport England Place Partnership and Stockton-on-Tees (place-based 

partnerships) 

19. In 2016 Sport England invited 12 communities from across England to test a new way of 

working by becoming one of 12 ‘local delivery pilots’. Their aim was to understand how 

working with places could address the inequalities that exist among the least active.  South 

Tees was one of these local delivery pilots. The pilots have shown that a place-based 

Page 36



 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

approach has the potential to unlock groundbreaking change and empower new 

generations of leadership in sport and physical activity across the country. 

20. Sport England will over the next 5 years expand their place partnerships to 80-100 

additional places, alongside a universal offer that all places can benefit from. Stockton-on-

Tees has been chosen to be one of the new place-based partnerships.  Investment as part 

of these place-based partnerships must align to one or more of Sport England’s outcomes 

of:  

• Increasing activity,  

• reducing inactivity,  

• positive experiences for children and young people,  

• tackling inequality. 

21. Sport England chose their new place partnerships by looking at areas that have both a 

sport and physical activity need, and a social need to develop a Place Need Classification. 

Within Stockton four areas were identified as being in the top 10% highest need using this 

Place Need Classification:  

• Central Stockton, Portrack and Low Hartburn 

• Norton South 

• Roseworth 

• Thornaby South 

There were an additional 7 areas identified as being in the top 20%, including areas in 

Billingham, Hardwick and Thornaby. 

22. Sport England considered local partnership factors, and existing partnership working 

through the Physical Activity Steering Group (now the Physical Activity and Healthier 

Weight Steering Group), as well as an active and involved VCSE sector, as strengths for 

Stockton-on-Tees. The collaborative work already undertaken by the Steering Group, and 

wider insight and engagement work for the Healthy Weight Health Needs Assessment, 

and the Healthy Streets pilot, will put Stockton-on-Tees in a good position for place 

partnership work with Sport England. 

23. There is a two-stage investment process for place partners. Places are encouraged to 

apply for a development award to explore the potential for a longer-term relationship with 

Sport England. Development award investment can support places to progress and 

explore their thinking regarding place based systemic working.   

24. The second stage will offer the opportunity to apply for a further ‘full award’ investment, 

based on learnings from the development and scoping stage. There are no fixed 

timescales around when places need to make these applications. It is for each local place 

to decide when they are ready to do this. 

25. Following an inception meeting with Sport England and Tees Valley Sport in December 

2023 an initial update about the place partnership work to the Physical Activity and 

Healthier Weight Steering Group was provided in January 2024 The Public Health 

Practitioner for physical activity and healthy weight attended the Sport England Leadership 

Essentials Training for Officers in early January 2024, and attended the briefing session 

for councillors along with Councillor Nelson in February 2024.  

Page 37



 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

26. An initial planning session with a range of partners was held on the 18th of March 2024 to 

explore current understanding and experiences around place-based working, including 

discussions around: Collaboration and co-production 

• Health inequalities 

• Insight led approaches 

• Systems thinking and systems change 

• Test and learn approaches 

27. Sport England will work with local areas through Active Partnerships. The Active 

Partnership for Stockton-on-Tees is Tees Valley Sport, which already provided initial 

information about the programme, including local data insights. Tees Valley Sports 

supported Middlesborugh with their pilot since 2016, and so have built up considerable 

experience around this way of working. 

28. The project group is working to apply for the development award in July 2024 building on 

existing insight and evidence, and collaborative work with partners.  A local Sports England 

leadership programme will take place in June 2024.  The facilitators for the two day training 

sessions are provided by Sports England. 

29. Planning for a Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) led local two day 

facilitated Sector Led Improvements workshop is under way to develop further insights on 

specific topic areas relating to Physical Activity. This will further support the application for 

the Sports England partnership programme.  

 

Expansion of Steering Group Remit to Include Healthier Weight 

30. The Physical Activity & Healthier Weight steering group has reviewed its membership to 

ensure good representation across both the physical activity and healthy weight agendas.  

A working group focused on Healthy Weight that feeds into the steering group was be 

established in March 2024 to support more in-depth discussions and action plans around 

healthier weight. The group’s terms of reference (TOR) have been reviewed to reflect the 

changes, outlining the strategic approach for physical activity and Healthier Weight. The 

expansion has provided opportunities to engage new members, and efficient use of time 

for members. 

31. A Healthy Weight Strategic Approach for Stockton-on-Tees has been developed 

collaboratively drawing on insights from the recent comprehensive Healthy Weight Health 

Needs Assessment undertaken working across partners. The H
[...]
 amounts of funding can deliver considerable health and wellbeing 

benefits. 

34. As part of the Steering Group’s work, partners are working together to promote the support 

available on healthier weight, through key messages, work with communities and the 

VCSE and promotion through other services such as GPs and social prescribing.   

35. The North East has been selected by Sustain to be the regional project partner to replicate 

a ‘Good Food for All Londoners’ approach over 3 years. The project will include agreeing 

and piloting a North East Good Food framework and benchmarking programme to 

stimulate local authority commitments to good food across the region. The 3-year 

programme started in 2023 is led by the Association of Director of Public Health in the 

North East via Durham County Council. 

 

Name of Contact Officers: 
   
Post Title: Sarah Bowman-Abouna (Director of Public Health) 
Email address: sarah.bowmanabout@stockton.gov.uk 
 
Post Title: Andrea Hogg, Chair of Physical Activity and Healthier 

Weight Steering Group (Principal Sport and Active Life 
Officer) and Grace Wali, Vice Chair (Health and Wellbeing 
Manager Healthy Places)  

Email address: andrea.hogg@stockton.gov.uk, grace.wali@stockton.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 39

mailto:sarah.bowmanabout@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.hogg@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:grace.wali@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Confirmed MINUTES 

Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Meeting 

Meeting held on: 2nd February 2024, 12pm – 2pm  

 Held at: Pease Suite, Dolphin Centre, Darlington, DL1 5RP 

 

Item No: Meeting Notes 
 

Action 

TVICP/23/47 Welcome and Introductions 
 

 

 Councillor Cook, as Chair, welcomed colleagues to the 
fourth Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
Meeting.   
 
Present: 

• Councillor Bob Cook (Chair) – Health and Well-being 
Board Chair & Leader of Stockton Borough 
[...]
ative, Redcar and 
Cleveland PCN 

• Kathryn Boulton, Director of Children's Services, 
Redcar & Cleveland Council 

• Kerry McQuade – Director of Strategy Planning and 
Transformation, North East Ambulance Service 

• Chris Zarraga – Director, Schools North East 

• Paul Smithurst – Regional Fundraising Manager, 
SSAFA 

• John Sampson – Managing Director and Chief 
Executive – Redcar and Cleveland Council 

• Councillor Shane Moore – Middlesbrough Council 

• Erik Scollay (ES) – Director of Adult Services, 
Middlesbrough Council 

• Patrick Rice – Director of Adults and Communities, 

Redcar & Cleveland Council 

• Carolyn Nice – Director of Adult Services, Stockton 

Council 

Page 43



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

TVICP/23/49 Declarations of Interest  

 
 

Councillor Bob Cook (BC) reminded colleagues of the 
importance of the robust management of conflicts of 
interest and asked individuals to raise any potential 
conflicts of interest as the meeting progressed. No 
conflicts of interest were raised. 
 

 

TVICP/23/50 Minutes from previous meeting held 24th November 
2023  

 

 The minutes of the meeting, held 24th November 2023, had 
previously been circulated to members for comment. There 
were no amendments requested and therefore the minutes 
were AGREED as an accurate record. Confirmed minutes 
have also been shared with Health and Wellbeing Boards 
for information. 
 

 

TVICP/23/51 Matters Arising & Action Log  

 
 

Action Log 
 
TVICP/23/32 – Items for Future Meetings: 
Martin Short (MS) advised that the development of the 
work programme for the Tees Valley Area ICP meeting 
was on the agenda for discussion at this meeting.  
 
TVICP/23/34 – Overview of SSAFA, the Armed Forces 
Charity: 
RH advised that the action log had been updated to 
outline the information received from Paul Smithurst (PS) 
regarding the 13 'medical' queries received by the North 
East SSAFA (Armed Forces Charity). She advised that 
colleagues could ob
[...]
d be utilised as way of holding themed workshops to 
facilitate discussions around these areas. The Tees Valley 
Area ICP discussed the proposals in relation to work areas 
for the Tees Valley ICP work programme. The importance 
of establishing concrete outputs from these meetings was 
highlighted. The group agreed that a workshop format for 
future meetings would be welcomed; and it was suggested 
that the anchor institutions network could be topic for one of 
the workshops.  
ACTION: Following agreement from BC and DG, it was 
agreed that workshop sessions should be incorporated into 
the Tees Valley Area ICP meetings going forward.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RH 

TVICP/23/57 Suggested Items for Next Meeting 
 

 

 DG advised that the intention of this item was to ensure that 
the group considered how to move forward with meaningful 
discussions and avoid any duplication of work. He 
suggested a programme that would require colleagues to 
report back on any areas of work they had been tasked 
with. BC advised that colleagues that any additional items 
suggested for the next meeting should be sent to DG.  
 

 

TVICP/23/58 Any Other Business  

 The Chair noted there were no further items of business 
advised and thanked members for their attendance and 
contributions to the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.02pm 
 

 

 Next Meeting  
Date: Friday, 7th June 2024 
Time: 12-2pm 
Venue: TBC 
 

 

 

Signed:                             Date: 23.04.24 

Cllr Bob Cook (Chair) 

Page 52



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

Health and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - FORWARD PLAN  

 

26 June 2024  

• BCF Update 
 

• Alcohol Strategic Group Update (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• Tobacco Alliance Update (Sarah Bowman Abouna/Mandy 
McKinnon) 
 

• Members’ Updates 
 

• Forward Plan 
[...]
dmends, Haleem Ghafoor) 
 

 
Scheduled items Frequency: 

 

• Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (March and September) (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• Alcohol Strategic Group Update (June and December) (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group (May and November) (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Tanja Braun) 
 

• Tobacco Alliance Update (Usually June and December) (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• SEND Strategic Action Plan (Usually May and November) 
 

• Health Protection Collaborative Update (Usually January, April, July and October) 
(Sarah Bowman, Tanja Braun, Rob Miller) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update (Usually March and September) 
(Partnership Chairs) 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Health Protection Collaborative - Immunisation and Screening
	6 Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group
	7 Physical Activity and Healthy Weight Steering Group Update
	8 Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Meeting - 2 February 2024
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 29 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans, Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Dan 
Fagan, Cllr Steve Nelson, Carolyn Nice, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Lynn 
Hall (sub for Cllr Diane Clarke) Jon Carling, Dominic Gardner, Tanja 
Braun (Sub for Sarah Bowman Abouna), Cllr John Coulson (Sub for 
Cllr David Reynard) 

Officers: 
 

Nicola Bell, Michael Henderson, John Devine, Fergus Neilson, 
Dawn Powell, Andrea Hogg, Grace Wali, Neil Mitchell, John Kemp 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Fiona Adamson, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr David Reynard, Sarah 
Bowman Abouna, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Marcus Vickers, 
David Gallagher, Peter Smith, Jonathan Slade, Majella McCarthy 

 
HWB/8/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted by Members.  
 

HWB/9/24 Declarations of interest 
 
For Transparency Councillor Steve Nelson declared an Other Registerable Interest in 
the ‘Physical Activity and Healthy Weight Steering Group Update’ report, as he was a 
member of the Tees Active Board. 
 
Jon Carling declared an Other Registerable Interest in the ‘Integrated Mental Health 
Strategy Group’ report, as he was Chief Executive of Catalyst. 
 

HWB/10/24 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

HWB/11/24 Health Protection Collaborative - Immunisation and Screening 
 
Members received a report and presentation that provided an update on key 
outcomes and issues in relation to immunisation and screening programmes delivered 
in Stockton on Tees 

Key issues highlighted and discussed: 

Immunisation 

- Members recognised the importance of encouraging the population to take up 
available vaccinations to guard against outbreaks of disease. It was noted that historic 
rates of vaccination had not been high enough to prevent outbreaks e.g. MMR and 
Pertussis, where cases were increasing. Members noted some of the interventions 
being undertaken to increase coverage. 



- There was a clear correlation between drop in uptake of vaccinations and 
increases in outbreaks, so services needed to be vigilant and proactive, all the time. 

- Education was an important factor in keeping uptake high but the sources of 
information that people used were not always reliable government and public health 
information should be the first port of call.  

- It was felt that general pressure on services, eg. Primary Care and difficulties 
getting appointments could impact negatively on uptake. 

- Programmed vaccinations were undertaken by the commissioned Schools’ 
Immunisation Service but GPs would be involved in providing vaccinations of any 
pupils who had been missed. 

- Outreach vaccination services included visits to schools, community centres etc 

- Catalyst and NHS England would meet to discuss engaging with hard to reach 
groups.  

Screening 

- The screening programme caught life threatening diseases early andas an 
essential element of preventing early deaths. 

- Lung health screening programme was comparatively new and was being 
developed. Stockton on Tees was one of the first authorities to host the programme; 
uptake had been good and detection better than had been anticipated. 

- The increase in frequency of diabetic eye sreening from 12 months to 24 
months, for low risk patients, was medically safe and had been agreed by the National 
Screening Committee. 

- The Newcastle Pilot study of using a screening bus, in areas of low uptake was 
at a very early stage and an evaluation would not be available for a number of months. 

- It was explained that there was an established, and successful, Abdominal, 
Aortic, Aneurysm programme of screening for men over 65.  

RESOLVED that the presentation, report and discussion be noted and actioned as 
appropriate. 

 
HWB/12/24 Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group 

 
The Board considered a presentation and report relating to community mental health 
transformation.. 

The presentation detailed the core aims of the transformation:- 

• To deliver a new mental health community-based offer which allows for 
collaborative pathways across the system it operates within.  

• Create a core mental health service which is aligned with primary care 
networks and voluntary sector organisations  

• Ensure services were accessible to the community it serves and inclusive of 
population need. 



• Allow the individual seeking advice and support the right care, at the right time 
in the right place and in doing so ensure timely access to care 

The report provided updates on suicide prevention work, mental health cisis and 
the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

Key issues highlighted and discussed: 

• Members considered that the ‘no wrong door’ delivery model, described in 
the presentation was exceptional.  In addition, having the benefits advisors 
in the wellbeing hub was very positive, as people with mental health 
problems were more likely to be in debt and being in debt was a factor in 
poor mental health. 
 

• Mental Health issues, associated with Covid had impacted on poor 
communities more than others. The lack of social contact during the 
lockdowns had had a negative impact on lots of people’s mental health but 
this had been greater for people who already had issues before lockdown. 
Demand for services had gone up but also the severity of  mental health 
issues had increased, significantly. 
 

• People were not being turned away.  Funding would continue to be a 
challenge. 
 

• The urgent care system would be aligned and embedded in the Hub, to 
provide the complete offer. 
 

RESOLVED that the presentation and discussion be noted and actioned as 
appropriate. 

 
HWB/13/24 Physical Activity and Healthy Weight Steering Group Update 

 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on progress achieved by the 
Physical Activity & Healthier Weight Steering Group (PA&HWSG) and partners since 
November 2023. As a subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the report also 
outlined future proposed developments of the steering group.  

The Board was provided with details of a Sport England Place Partnership 
Development application. 

Members noted that the Steering Groups membership and terms of reference had 
been reviewed and now outlined the strategic approach for physical activity and 
healthier weight. 

Key issues highlighted and discussed: 

⎯ Members supported the work that was going on and the range of activities that 
were available, for people to engage in.  The uptake of activities and continued 
use of them demonstrated that messages were working and showed the value 
people were placing on their health. 
 



⎯ It was agreed that combining strategic approaches to physical activity with 
healthy weight was a sensible development. 
 

⎯ There was a role for medical interventions, in weight management, for a small 
number of people, but this would predominately be undertaken by the NHS.  
71% of the borough’s residents were overweight and the interventions 
undertaken by the Council were mainly whole population based with some 
focus on individuals and groups. These interventions were in place to try and 
prevent the need for invasive and more expensive medical interventions. 

RESOLVED that: 

 

1. the presentation and report on Physical Activity Developments, and on the 
Healthy Weight Strategic Approach, be noted. 
 

2. the Sport England Place Partnership Development application be endorsed. 
 

3. the next steps for Physical Activity & Healthier Weight Developments be 
endorsed. 

 
HWB/14/24 Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Meeting - 2 February 2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Tees Valley Area Integrated Partnership held on 2 
February 2024 were considered. 

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 

 
HWB/15/24 Members' Updates 

 
It was explained that a question had been received regarding the fluoridisation of the 
water supply, from a member of the public. This would be presented at Council and a 
response provided.  

It was raised that some residents had had some problems getting access to a  
national consultation of the fluoridisation issue. 

 
HWB/16/24 Forward Plan 

 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 


